
Marietta ShortBull 

FOIA Officer 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS- DIRECTOR 
1001 Indian School Road NW, Albuquerque, NM 87104 

505-563-3012

marietta.shortbull@bia.gov 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS- Deputy Bureau Director, Field Operations 

Vacant 

FOIA Coordinator 

Vacant 

Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

1001 Indian School Road NW, Room 12, Albuquerque, NM 87104 

Phone Number 

Email 

Phone Number 

Email 

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Office of Equal Opportunity Programs (EEO) 

12220 Sunrise Valley Drive, Reston, VA 20191 Fax: 703.390.6406 

Steven Giles 

FOIA Coordinator 

Anna Owens-Brown 

Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

703.390.6401 
steven.giles@bia.gov; bia_bie_eeo@bia.gov 

703.390.6633 

anna.owens-brown@bia.gov 

OFFICE OF TRUST SERVICES 

1001 Indian School Road NW, Mailbox 44, Albuquerque, NM 87104

Velda Garcia 

FOIA Coordinator 

Jacqueline Stevens

Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

OFFICE OF INDIAN SERVICES 

505.563.5276 
Velda Garcia@bia.gov 

505.563.5276 

jacqueline.stevens@bia.gov 

1849 C Street, NW Mailstop 3645-MIB, Washington, DC 20240 fax: 202.208.5113 

Wakinyan Howaste 
FOIA Coordinator 

Elias Picard 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

OFFICE OF JUSTICE SERVICES (OJS) 

202.513. 7629 

wakinyan.howaste@bia.gov 

202.513.0529 
elias.picard@bia.gov 

2001 Killebrew Drive, Ste 121, Bloomington, MN 55425 fax: 952.851.5435 

Cynthia Elia 

OJS FOIA Coordinator 

Darren Smith 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

952.851.5431

cynthia.elia@bia.gov; ojs-foia@bia.gov 

952.851.5431 

Darren.smith@bia.gov 
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OFFICE OF JUSTICE SERVICES - INTERNAL AFFAIRS 

1001 Indian School Road NW, Suite 251. Albuquerque, NM 87104 fax: 505.563.3089 

Veronica ToersBijns 

Government Information Specialist/IA FOIA Coordinator

Beverly Tenorio 

Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

Frances Ulibarri
Alternate FOIA Coordinator

OFFICE OF JUSTICE SERVICES - Missing and Murdered Unit 

1001 Indian School Road NW, Suite 251. Albuquerque, NM 87104

Fiona Teller
FOIA Coordinator 

Constance Natseway 

Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

505.221.3065 

fiona.teller@bia.gov 

505.563.3762 

constance.natseway@bia.gov 

OJS District I 

115 4th Avenue, SE, Suite 400, Aberdeen, SD 57401 fax: 605.226.7349 

Cheryl Sam 

FOIA Coordinator 

Lisa Garcia 

Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

OJS DISTRICT II 

605.226.7347 

cheryl.sam@bia.gov; D1F0IA@bia.gov 

605.226.7347 
lisa.garcia@bia.gov 

5924 NW 2nd Street, Suite 650, Oklahoma City, OK 73127 fax: 605.226.7349 

Kelly Maytubby 

FOIA Coordinator 

Vacant 

Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

405.603.156 7 

kelly.maytubby@bia.gov 

Phone Number 
Email 

OJS DISTRICT III 

2600 N. Central Avenue, 4th Floor Mailroom, Phoenix, AZ 85004 fax: 602.379.6462

Lejeune Howate 

FOIA Coordinator 

Janice Tree

Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

602.379.6958 ext.1819 

lejeune.howato@bia.gov 

602.379.6958 ext.1820

janice.tree@bia.gov 
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505.563.3157

ia-foia.gov

505.563.3951

beverly.tenorio@bia.gov

505.563.3089

frances.ulibarri@bia.gov

OJS DISTRICT IV 

1001 Indian School Road, NW Suite 251, Albuquerque, NM 87104. fax: 505.563.3091 

Andrea Gillespie

FOIA Coordinator 
Michelle Chavarria
Alternate FOIA Coordinator

505.563.3888 
andrea.gillespie@bia.gov 

505.753.1430 
michelle.chavarria@bia.gov 



Donna FallsDown 
FOIA Coordinator

Beverly Stiller
Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

OJS DISTRICT VI 

406.657.5961 

Donna.fallsdown@bia.gov 

406.657.5909 
Beverly.stiller@bia.gov 

545 Marriott Drive, Suite 750, Nashville, TN 37214 fax: 615.564.6601 

OJS DISTRICT VII 

615.564.6605 

sydney.ketcher@bia.gov 

615.564.6600 
ramona.morrison@bia.gov 

2001 Killebrew Drive, Ste 121, Bloomington, MN 55425 fax: 952.851.5435 

612.851.5431 

darren.smith@bia.gov 

952.851.54.34 

cynthia.elia@bia.gov 

OJS DISTRICT VIII 
800 Hathaway Building Suite 722 Vancouver, WA 98661 fax: 916.978.6099 

916.978.6060 

persingula.elkshoulder@bia.gov 

Phone Number 
Email 

OJS DISTRICT IX 
2800 Cottage Way, W-280, Sacramento, CA 95825 fax: 916.978.6099 

916.978.6060 

persingula.elkshoulder@bia.gov 
Phone Number 

Email 
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OJS DISTRICT V 

2021 4th Avenue North, Suite 406, Billings, MT 59101 fax: 406.657.5930 

Sydney Ketcher

FOIA Coordinator
Ramona Morrison
Alternate FOIA Coordinator

Darren Smith 
FOIA Coordinator 
Cynthia Elia
Alternate Coordinator

Persingula Elk Shoulder
FOIA Coordinator
Vacant
Alternate FOIA Coordinator

Persingula Elk Shoulder
FOIA Coordinator
Vacant
Alternate FOIA Coordinator

OJS TRIBAL JUSTICE SUPPORT 

1849 C. Street, NW MS 2603, Washington, DC 20240, fax: tbd 

Katherine Scotta
FOIA Coordinator
Vacant
Alternate FOIA Coordinator

202.208.6711 

katherine.scotta@bia.gov 

Phone Number 
Email 



OJS INDIAN POLICE ACADEMY 

1300 West Richey Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 fax: 515.748.8162 

575.748.8159 
rikki.himel@bia.gov 

Phone number 

Email 

BIA ALASKA REGION 

3601 "C" Street, Suite 1200, Anchorage, AK 99503, Toll Free: 1.800.654.8465 Fax: 907.271.1746 

BIA EASTERN REGION 

907.271.1349

lynn.polacca@bia.gov 

907.271.1349 

michelle.watchman@bia.gov 

545 Marriott Drive, Suite 700, Nashville, TN 37214. fax: 615.564.6701 

615.564.6711 
becky.smith@bia.gov 

(615) 564-6943
tiffany.crennel@bia.gov

BIA EASTERN OKLAHOMA REGION 

3100 W. Peak Blvd., Muskogee, OK 74401 fax: 918.781.4604 

918.781.4608 

letha.wilson@bia.gov 

405.423.5052 

steven.staley@bia.gov 
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Rikki Himel
FOIA Coordinator
Vacant
Alternate FOIA Coordinator

FOIA Coordinator 

Steven Staley 

Alternate FOIA Coordinator

Lynn Polacca 

FOIA Coordinator 

Michelle Watchman

Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

Becky Smith 
FOIA Coordinator 

Tiffany Crennel 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator

Letha Wilson 

BIA GREAT PLAINS REGION 

115 4th Avenue SE, Suite 400, Aberdeen, SD 57401 fax: 605.226.7446 

Anne-Marie Tso 

FOIA Coordinator 

Yolanda LaPlant 

Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

605.226.7343 
anne-marie.tso@bia.gov 

605.226.7618 
yolanda.Iaplant@bia.gov 



BIA MIDWEST REGION 

5600 W. American Boulevard, Suite 500, Bloomington, MN 55437. fax: 612.713.4401 

612.725.4588 

michelle.corbine@bia.gov 

612.725.4500 

cynthia.stevens@bia.gov 

BIA NAVAJO REGION 

P.O. Box 1060, Gallup, NM 87305 fax: 505.863.8324 

505.863.8486 
karlene.zajicek@bia.gov 

505.863.8207 
cheryl.curley@bia.gov 

BIA NORTHWEST REGION 
911 NE 11th Avenue, Portland, OR 97232 fax: 503.231.2201 

BIA PACIFIC REGION 

Phone number 
Email 

503.231.2212 
sean.johnson@bia.gov 

2800 Cottage Way, Sacramento, CA 95825 fax: 916.978.6099 

916.978.6052 

douglas.garcia@bia.gov 

916.978.6077 
janice.whipple-depina@bia.gov 

BIA ROCKY MOUNTAIN REGION 

2021 4th Avenue North, Billings, MT 59101 fax: 406.247.7990 

406.247.7860 
geraldine.riddle@bia.gov 

406.247.7935 
kayla.spang@bia.gov 
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Michelle Corbine

FOIA Coordinator

Cynthia Stevens

Alternate FOIA Coordinator

Karlene Zajicek

FOIA Coordinator

Cheryl Curley

Alternate FOIA Coordinator

Vacant

FOIA Coordinator

Sean Johnson

Alternate FOIA Coordinator

Geraldine Riddle

FOIA Coordinator 
Kayla Spang
Alternate FOIA Coordinator

Douglas Garcia 

FOIA Coordinator 

Janice Whipple-DePina

Alternate FOIA Coordinator

BIA SOUTHERN PLAINS REGION

1 Mile North of City, HWY 281, P.O. Box 368, Anadarko, OK 73005. fax: 405.247.5611 

Katherine Palmer 

FOIA Coordinator 

Karinda Granger 

Alternate FOIA Coordinator

405.247.1583 

katherine.palmer@bia.gov

405.247.1530 

karinda.granger@bia.gov 



Jean Buck Curtis 
FOIA Coordinator 

Eric Rodriquez 

Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

BIA SOUTHWEST REGION

1001 Indian School Road, NW, Albuquerque, NM 87104 fax: 505.563.3062 

BIA WESTERN REGION

505.563.3543 
jean.buck-curtis@bia.gov 

505-563-3151
eric.rodriguez@bia.gov 

2600 N. Central Avenue, 4th Floor Mailroom, Phoenix, AZ 85004 fax: 602.379.4413 

Jennifer Ashley 

FOIA Coordinator 

April Fredericks 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

602.379.6600, ext. 1303 
jennifer.ashley@bia.gov 
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602.379.6781 
april.fredericks@bia.gov




